under the General Mandate which is sufficient for the issue of the Capitalisation Shares. As a
result, the issue of the Capitalisation Shares is not subject to separate Shareholders’ approval.

— 5 —

Listing Application

An application shall be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Capitalisation Shares on the Stock
Exchange.

E F F E C T O N T H E S H A R E H O L D I N G S T R U C T U R E O F T H E C O M P A N Y
FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE DEBT CAPITALISATION

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the
Capitalisation Shares (assuming there are no other changes to the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the Closing Date save for the allotment
and issue of the Capitalisation Shares and the Creditor will not hold any other Shares save for
the Capitalisation Shares on the Closing Date):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

Capitalisation Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
(%)

The Creditor – – 73,104,116 4.32

Major Shareholder

Mr. Wong Tseng Hon 864,686,442 53.43 864,686,442 51.12

Mr. Chai Kaw Sing and his
spouse (Note 1) 120,203,045 7.43 120,203,045 7.11

Other Shareholders 633,365,490 39.14 633,365,490 37.45

Total 1,618,254,977 100.00 1,691,359,093 100.00

Note:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chai Kaw Sing, an executive Director, was the legal
owner of 94,123,045 Shares and Ms. Chang Yu Chen, the spouse of Mr. Chai Kaw Sing, was the
legal owner of 26,080,000 Shares. Mr. Chai Kaw Sing is deemed to be interested in all the
Shares in which his spouse is interested by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance
(Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

— 6 —

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE DEBT CAPITALISATION

As disclosed in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2022, the
cash and cash equivalents of the Group as at 30 June 2022 was approximately RMB1.3